## **ORDINANCE NO. 7-2010**

## ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN, SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY TO REPEAL CHAPTER 171 REGARDING LOITERING

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Franklin:

Section 1.
The Code of the Borough of Franklin shall be modified to repeal in its entirety Chapter 171 and reserve it for future use.
Section 2. Severability.
The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.
Section 3. Repealer.
Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.
Section 4: Effective Date.
This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication.
ATTEST:
Patricia A. Leasure, Borough Clerk Paul B. Crowley, Mayor
NOTIOE
NOTICE
TAKE NOTICE that the above entitled ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Franklin on June 22, 2010 and will be considered for final passage after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Franklin to be held on July 13, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. in the Municipal Building, 46 Main Street, Franklin, New Jersey.
Patricia A. Leasure, Borough Clerk